(Crest) MINISTRY OF HEALTH No.: 515-04-03005/2017-11 Date: 09 May 2017 Belgrade, Nemanjina no. 22-26

The Minister of Health of the Republic of Serbia, acting upon the application of Preduzeće za proizvodnju, promet i usluge SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd (Company for Production, Trade and Services SB TRADE Ltd. Belgrade) for change of permit for wholesale trade in medicines and medical devices, and pursuant to Articles 192 - 194 of the Law on Medicines and Medical Devices (Official Gazette RS no. 30/2010 and 107/2012), Article 37, Par. 1 of the Law on Inspection Supervision (Official Gazette RS no. 36/2015) and Article 192, Par. 1 of the Law on General Administrative Procedure (Official Bulletin FRY nos. 33/97 and 31/2001 and Official Gazette RS no. 30/2010), enacts the following

## DECISION

I THE PETITION IS HEREBY APPROVED of Preduzeće za proizvodnju, promet i usluge SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd, Bitoljska no. 20 for change of Ministry of Health Decision no.: 515-04-02435/2014-11 of 11 June 2014 in regard to change of trade name, so that in the said decision the words: Trgovinsko preduzeće SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd will be replaced by the following words: Preduzeće za proizvodnju, promet i usluge SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd.

Other information in the said Decision will remain unchanged.

## Explanation

By Ministry of Health of the Republic of Serbia Decision no. 515-04-02435/2014-11 of 11 June 2014, Trgovinsko preduzeće SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd was given a permit for wholesale trade, import, export, procurement, storage, and distribution of medical devices from warehousing facilities having a total area of 140.21 sqm in Belgrade, Kružni put no. 26.

Preduzeće za proizvodnju, promet i usluge SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd, Bitoljska no. 20, submitted on 25 April 2017 a petition for change of decision due to change of trade name, because by the Business Registers Agency's Decision no. BD 31253/2017 of 12 April 2017 a change of data was entered in the Register of Companies for Trgovinsko preduzeće SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd – namely change of name, whereby the name Trgovinsko preduzeće SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd was deleted, and the name Preduzeće za proizvodnju, promet i usluge SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd was entered in the Register.

The application was accompanied by the required documentation, proof of payment of the state administration fee, the director's statement that there had been no change in the terms provided in the Ministry of Health Decision no. 515-04-02435/2014-11 of 11 June 2014, and the Business Registers Agency's Decision no. BD 31253/2017 of 12 April 2017 showing the change of trade name.

Based on the aforesaid the Decision was made as set forth in the introductory part hereof.

This Decision is final in administrative procedure.



This Decision may be disputed by taking administrative action before the competent court within 30 (thirty) days of receipt hereof.

A fee for this Decision was charged on the basis of the Law on State Administration Fees (Official Gazette RS no. 50/2016).

Cc:

- SB TRADE d.o.o. Beograd, Bitoljska no. 20
- Archive

THE MINISTER *(Signature)* Acc. Dr. Zlatibor Lončar

## 5153017.0038.74.doc/2/MJ

## **END OF TRANSLATION**

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct translation into English of the original made out in the Serbian language. In testimony thereof I affix hereunto my signature and seal of office.

Belgrade, 07 February 2019 Cert. 64/2019 Vesna Kordić-Lazić

Sworn Court Interpreter for the English Language License No. 740-02-00059/93-01 of 03 June 1993 issued by the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Serbia Address: Vojislava Ilića 25, 11050 Belgrade, Serbia Mob: +381 65 6311260 E-mail: vesnakordiclazic@gmail.com

BOHNTALI 3A EHICTIES hun hehi'- lewi'